
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

PRIORITIES AND RESOURCES REVIEW PANEL 2021/22 
 

A meeting of Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2021/22 will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84939209205?pwd=cnNHZ1N6Y2tnM3JjZzZ1TFd6a2JCdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 849 3920 9205 
Passcode: 032612 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,84939209205#,,,,,,0#,,032612# United Kingdom 

+442030512874,,84939209205#,,,,,,0#,,032612# United Kingdom 
 
 

 
(Contact Teresa Buckley (01803) 207087 or e: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stakeholder organisations, service users, community groups and members of the public are 
invited to attend the meeting and share their views with the Panel.  If you wish to speak at the 
meeting, please register by Monday, 26 October 2020 by contacting the Governance Support 
Team on (01803) 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk and confirm which topic you 

would like to make representations on. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84939209205?pwd=cnNHZ1N6Y2tnM3JjZzZ1TFd6a2JCdz09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


Agenda 
 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Introduction to the Budget (Pages 4 - 45) 
 The Leader of the Council to provide a general overview of the budget 

proposals currently out to public consultation. 
 

4.   Council Fit for the Future  
 To consider the budget proposals in relation to ‘Council Fit for the 

Future’ (see pages 18, 34-37, 41 and 44). 
 
(Note:  The Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment 
and Culture, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Interim Chief 
Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Interim Assistant Director of 
Corporate Service and Assistant Director of Community and Customer 
Services have been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account just 
install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  For 
other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
 

 



Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you are 
usin
[...]
. 



  

 

 

 
 
 

 

Budget Overview 
20 October 2020 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Contents 

Statement from the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council .................................................. 3 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 4 

The Cabinet’s Proposed Budget ................................................................................................... 5 

Context ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

Maximising our use of Capital Expenditure ....................................................................................... 5 

Financial Impact of Covid-19 ............................................................................................................ 6 

Collection Fund (Council Tax and Business Rates) ...................................................................... 6 

Council Tax Support Scheme ....................................................................................................... 7 

Collectability of Council Tax .......................................................................................................... 7 

Collectability of Business Rates .................................................................................................... 7 

Leisure and Conference Centres .................................................................................................. 7 

Supporting Homelessness ............................................................................................................ 7 

Home to School Transport ............................................................................................................ 7 

Service Income ............................................................................................................................. 8 

Rental Income ............................................................................................................................... 8 

Council Redesign and Investment in Services .................................................................................. 8 

Proposals for service change, income generation and efficiencies .................................................. 9 

Estimates for income and expenditure ............................................................................................ 10 

Balancing the Budget 2021/22 ........................................................................................................ 11 

Proposed Budget ......................................................................................................................... 13 

Timetable ...................................................................................................................................... 14 

Appendix 1:  Summary Budget Proposals 2021/2022 ............................................................... 15 

 

Page 5



 

3 

Statement from the Leader and Deputy Leader  
of the Council 

These budget proposals are presented in a period of extreme uncertainty resulting from the 
ongoing impact of Covid-19 – in particular how this is being felt in our local economy.  There is 
uncertainty about how much income we will receive as a Council as well as about how much we 
will need to spend as we continue to respond to the pandemic.  Equally, there is uncertainty over 
the national financial position including the level of funding that will be made available for local 
authorities in 2021/22. 

We cannot pretend that the development of these budget proposals has been easy and, at this 
stage, there is still a “budget gap” which is greater than we would normally want at the start of the 
consultation period.  We continue to have a statutory duty to balance the books by February 2021.  
We hav
[...]
ming weeks.  In addition, we 
have been able to reinstate budgets to provide subsidies for local bus services which are so 
valued by our community and to provide additional support for vulnerable people requiring 
accommodation. 

We look forward to hearing from you during this consultation period. 

Councillor Steve Darling 

Leader of Torbay Council 

Councillor Darren Cowell 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance

Page 6



 

4 

Introduction 

This document provides an overview of the Cabinet’s proposals for the Revenue and Capital 

Budgets for 2021/2022.  It highlights the consequences for the Council’s budget as a result of the 

Covid-19 pandemic and how we are proposing to meet our funding gap, primarily through our 

commitment to standardising and simplifying our processes to ensure we are a Council fit for the 

future. 

Alongside this document a number of others will be published and will be available on the 

Council’s website (www.torbay.gov.uk/budget-202122) and are listed below: 

 Proposals for Efficiencies, Income Generation and Service Change 
This sets out details of all of the draft proposals for service change, income generation 
and savings in order to produce a balanced budget for 2021/2022.  We have included 
the high level environmental, economic and equality impacts of each proposal which we 
want to test with you during the consultation period.  Where a draft proposal has been 
assessed as having a material impact on service users, a draft Equalities Impact 
Assessment has been prepared. These will be updated once the consultation process is 
completed and before any final decision on the proposal is made. 
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Digest 
This provides a description of what each Council service does and how much it is 
proposed that they will spend next year including how much income they will receive.   
 

 Fees and Charges 
The amount that the Council proposes to charge for its services over the next year. 
 

 Draft Cap
[...]
.6 

Investment Properties 9.5 (14.1) (4.6) 

Planning and Transport 9.4 (2.4) 7.0 

Sub-total – Place  48.3 (35.3) 13.0 

TOTAL 303.5 (187.7) 115.8 

 

Sources of Funding    

Council Tax – 1.99% increase   72.1 

Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit   0 

Revenue Support Grant   6.5 

Business Rates (NNDR)   33.9 

New Homes Bonus and Other Grants   0.7 

TOTAL   113.2 

Shortfall – October 2020   2.6 

 

  

Page 16



 

 

Timetable 

Consultation on the budget proposals, both for the public and partner organisations, will be 

undertaken until 4 December 2020 so as much feedback as possible can be gathered. The 

consultation questionnaire can be found at www.torbay.gov.uk/consultation.   

The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Board will be holding its Priorities and Resources Review 

Panels during the consultation period when the budget proposals will be discussed in detail.  The 

Board’s formal response to the consultation will be agreed at its meeting on 11 November 2020. 

Having considered the feedback from the consultation (including from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board), the Cabinet will agree its final budget proposals at its meeting on Tuesday 19 January 

2021.   

The Council will meet on 11 February 2021 to discuss the revenue and capital budgets and if the 

proposed budgets are approved by a majority of members then they will be adopted on the night.  

If an objection to the budget is proposed and approved by a majority of councillors, the Council will 

adjourn.  Any objections will be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18 February 2021.  

Cabinet’s response to any objection will be considered by the Council on 25 February 2021 when 

a final decision on the budget will be made by the whole Council.  Council Tax levels will be set at 

the meeting of the Council on 25 February 2021 as the Council has to wait for notifications from 

the Fire and Rescue Authority, the Police Authority and Brixham Town Council before setting the 

overa
[...]
tion where a section 114 notice (that gives members a 
“financial warning”) would need to be issued.  

11. The Partnership’s draft budget proposals have sought to limit the impact of the 
reductions on the more vulnerable in society and in a number of areas, such as 
housing, the Council is proposing to allocate additional funds to reflect the changes in 
demand for services for the ongoing COVID-19 impact.  

12. To support the difficult budget challenges facing the Council it is proposed by the 
Partnership that the Council increases its Council Tax requirement by an inflationary 
1.99%.  

13. There is no assumption that Councils in 2021/22 will be given the flexibility to raise 
Council tax for Adult Social Care by 2% in 2021/22. 

14. The Partnership’s budget proposals are available as part of the draft budget.   

15. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board (through the Priorities and Resources 
Review Panel) will examine the proposals in detail and stakeholders and residents 
will have the opportunity to make representations on the proposals through the 
consultation. The Partnership will review all of the responses received and the final 
budget proposals will be drawn up after consideration of the responses. 

16. This report supports the Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22. Other budget related reports 
will be presented to Council in February 2021 which are relevant to the Council’s 
overall financial position are: 

a. 2021/22 Capital Strategy and Capital Receipts Strategy 
b. 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy, including Investment Policy and 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
c. 2021/22 Review of Reserves 
d. Annual Strategic Agreement (for adult social care) 

17. Also relevant are: 

e. Medium Term Resource Plan (on website) 

Page 23



 

5 
 

f. Corporate Asset Management Plan 
g. 2020/21 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 

18. Budget Digest pages, Fees and Charges and budget proposals sheets are available 
separately along with any re
[...]
n component parts, namely Torbay Council (including Brixham Town 
Council), Devon and Cornwall Police Authority and Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority.  Once these have been declared they will be including in the 
Council Tax setting report which will be presented to the Council at the end of 
February 2021.  

51. The Secretary of State will consider the three component parts, not the overall bill, 
and, if one of the three organisations were capped, the Council would have to re-bill.   

  

Page 31



 

13 
 

52. In 2020/21, Torbay had the lowest Band D Council Tax in Devon at £1,872.89 
including the Fire and Police precepts, but excluding parish and town council 
precepts.  A summary of some other Devon Councils’ Band D rates are as follows:  

 
 

Torbay 
(Unitary 
council) 

Plymouth 
(Unitary 
council) 

Exeter 
(City 

Council) 

South 
Hams 

(District 
Council) 

Teignbridge 
(District 
Council) 

District Council  - - 160.05 170.42 175.17 
Devon County - - 1,439.46 1,439.46 1,439.46 
Total  1,563.01 1,574.77 1,599.51 1,609.88 1,614.63 
Fire & Police 309.88 309.88 309.88 309.88 309.88 
Band D (excluding 
parish precepts) 

1,872.89 1,884.65 
+0.6% 

1,909.39 
+1.9% 

1,919.76 
+2.5% 

1,924.51 
+2.8% 

 

53. The differential between Torbay and the other Councils increases when Town and 
parish precepts are added. As a guide the 2020/21 precept for Brixham Town 
Council was £56.70. 

Pay and Pensions 

54. The 2021/22 pay award for staff has not yet been agreed. The budget proposals 
include an allocation for a pay award of 2% in services while a 1% contingency is 
held if the pay award is higher along with any impact of the living wage and/or 
increases on lower grades over the “headline” award. Pay award for 2020/21 was 
agreed in September 2020 at 2.75%. 

55. In 2019 there was the triennial valuation of the Devon County Pension Fund to 
ensure that employer contribution rates are set for the following three financial years 
to meet the l

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2021/22 
 

28 October 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and Loxton 
 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, Stockman, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas and Manning) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Doggett who was 
represented by Councillor Atiya-Alla. 
 

2. Introduction to the Budget  
 
The Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance provided an overview of the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals 
for 2021/2022.  Other Members of the Cabinet highlighted some of the key points 
in respect of their portfolios. 
 

3. Council Fit for the Future  
 
The Priorities and Resources Review Panel discussed and asked questions in 
respect of the budget proposals relating to the theme of ‘Council fit for the future’. 
 
Their findings and recommendations will be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on 11 November 2020 for approval. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


